

No. 23-0136

In the  
Supreme Court of Texas

---

MICHAEL GARRETT, M.D., AND KRISTIN HELD, M.D.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TEXAS STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review from the Third Court of  
Appeals at Austin, Texas  
No. 03-21-00039-CV

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Joshua Windham  
(NC Bar No. 51071)\*  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
jwindham@ij.org  
\*Admitted pro hac vice

Wesley Hottot  
(TX Bar No. 24063851)  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
600 University Street, Suite 1730  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 957-1300  
whottot@ij.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Identity of Parties and Counsel .....	i
Table of Contents .....	iii
Index of Authorities .....	v
Statement of Case .....	ix
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	x
Issues Presented .....	x
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	2
I. The Doctors want to dispense non-controlled medications at cost....	2
II. The Doctors are banned from dispensing non-controlled medications at cost .....	4
Summary of Argument .....	6
Argument .....	8
I. This case asks the questions <i>Crown</i> raised about how the Due Course of Law Cause protects occupational freedom.....	8
A. <i>Crown</i> raised questions about when and how occupational freedom is protected.....	8
B. The Doctors, unlike the <i>Crown</i> petitioners, present a historically common and lawful occupation .....	10
C. There is still confusion, even after <i>Patel</i> , over whether occupational freedom gets meaningful protection .....	12
II. This case asks equally important questions about how the Equal Rights Clause protects occupational freedom.....	17

Prayer .....	20
Certificate of Service .....	21
Certification .....	22
Certificate of Compliance.....	22

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Barshop v. Medina Cnty. Underground Water Cons. Dist.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996) .....	19
<i>City of South Padre Island v. Surfivive</i> , No. 13-20-00536-CV, 2022 WL 2069216 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi—Edinburg June 9, 2022, pet. filed) (mem. op.) .....	1, 14
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	6, 9, 12
<i>Ex parte Rodgers</i> , 371 S.W.2d 570 (Tex. Crim. App. 1963) .....	17
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	8, 18
<i>Garcia v. Kubosh</i> , 377 S.W.3d 89, 93 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2012, no pet.) .....	19
<i>Garrett v. Tex. State Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , No. 03-21-00039-CV, 2023 WL 376900 (Tex. App.—Austin Jan. 25, 2023, pet. filed) (mem. op.).....	ix, 7, 8, 15, 18
<i>Gatesco Q.M. Ltd. v. City of Houston</i> , 503 S.W.3d 607 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016, no pet.) .....	14
<i>Golden Glow Tanning Salon, Inc. v. City of Columbus</i> , 52 F.4th 974 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	16, 17
<i>Hegar v. Tex. Small Tobacco Coal.</i> , 496 S.W.3d 778 (Tex. 2016) .....	13
<i>HL Farm Corp. v. Self</i> , 877 S.W.2d 288 (Tex. 1994).....	18
<i>Humble Oil &amp; Refin. Co. v. City of Georgetown</i> , 428 S.W.2d 405 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1968, no writ) .....	19

<i>LeCroy v. Hanlon</i> , 713 S.W.2d 335 (Tex. 1986).....	19
<i>Lens Express, Inc. v. Ewald</i> , 907 S.W.2d 64 (Tex. App.—Austin 1995, no writ).....	19
<i>Limon v. State</i> , 947 S.W.2d 620 (Tex. App.—Austin 1997, no writ).....	19
<i>Martin v. Wholesome Dairy, Inc.</i> , 437 S.W.2d 586 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1969, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	19
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	6, 9
<i>Murphy v. California</i> , 225 U.S. 623 (1912) .....	10
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing &amp; Regul.</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	1, 7, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>San Antonio Retail Grocers, Inc. v. Lafferty</i> , 297 S.W.2d 813 (Tex. 1957).....	8, 17
<i>Sepulveda v. City of Pasadena</i> , No. 2021-80180, 2022 WL 952888 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Mar. 21, 2022) .....	14
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 301 S.W.2d 597 (Tex. 1957).....	19
<i>Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n v. Live Oak Brewing Co.</i> , 537 S.W.3d 647 (Tex. App.—Austin 2017, pet. denied).....	14, 15
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. City of Austin</i> , 565 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018, pet. denied) .....	14
<i>Tex. Dep’t of State Health Servs. v. Crown Distrib. LLC</i> , 647 S.W.3d 648 (Tex. 2022) .....	1, 2, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 19
<i>Tex. Optometry Bd. v. Lee Vision Ctr, Inc.</i> , 515 S.W.2d 380 (Tex. Civ. App.—Eastland 1974, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	19
<i>Tex. S. Univ. v. Villarreal</i> , 620 S.W.3d 899 (Tex. 2021) .....	8, 9

*Transformative Learning Sys. v. Tex. Educ. Agency*,  
572 S.W.3d 281 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018, no pet.).....14

*United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.*,  
304 U.S. 144 (1938).....16

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Tex. Const. art. I, § 19 ..... ix, x, 6, 8

Tex. Const. art. I, § 3..... ix, x, 6, 19

Tex. Const. art. V, § 3(a) ..... x

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....19

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

22 Tex. Admin. Code § 169.2(6) ..... 5

22 Tex. Admin. Code § 169.2(10) ..... ix

22 Tex. Admin. Code § 169.4..... ix

22 Tex. Admin. Code § 169.5(1)..... ix

Mass Gen. Laws ch. 94C, § 9(b) ..... 5

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318.42..... 5

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:9-22.11 ..... 5

N.Y. Educ. Law § 6807(2)(a)..... 5

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 37.003..... ix

Tex. Gov’t Code § 22.001(a) ..... x

Tex. Occ. Code

§ 158.001(a) ..... 5

§ 158.001(b)..... ix, 4

§ 158.002 ..... 5

§ 158.003 ..... 5

§ 158.003(b) ..... ix

§ 551.006 ..... ix, 4



§ 558.051.....	6
§ 563.053 .....	5
§ 563.053(b) .....	ix

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Glenn Sonnedecker, <i>Kremers &amp; Urdang’s History of Pharmacy</i> (4th ed. 1986).....	11
Tex. State Hist. Ass’n, <i>Health &amp; Medicine</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/7spnsvb2">https://tinyurl.com/7spnsvb2</a> (updated Nov. 5, 2020) .....	11
Tex. State Hist. Ass’n, <i>Pharmacy</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4u8shyj8">https://tinyurl.com/4u8shyj8</a> (updated Jan. 1, 1996).....	11
Texas Medical Board, <i>Self-Evaluation Report</i> (Aug. 2015), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2p85h23m">https://tinyurl.com/2p85h23m</a> .....	12
